BENSALEM TOWNSHIP

Buiiding and Planning Department AT
2400 Byberry Road = Bensalem PA 19020 Exhibit Z-4
2156-633-3644 » FAX 215-633-3653

Zoning Hearing Board

Appeal Number:

Township of Bensalem, Bucks County, Pennsylvania
Notice of Appeal

Appeal is hereby made by the undersigned from the action of the Zoning Officer.
Check applicable item(s):

O Certification of Non-Conforming Use
O Application for Validity Challenge

O Administrative Officer in refusing my application for a building permit dated:

O Special Exception
X Variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Bensalem

Appeilant Name: Thomas Higgins

Address: 882 Simons Ave

Bensalem, PA 19020

Phone No.

Owner’'s Name:  Thomas Higgins

Address: 882 Simons Ave

Bensalem, PA 19020

Phone No.

Attorney Name:

Address;

Fhone No.

Interest of appellant, if not owners (agent, lessee, efc.):




1. Application relates to the following:

Check items if applicable:

1 Use ] Lot Area

1 Height < Yards

] Existing Building 1 Proposed Building
(1 Occupancy

H Other: (describe)

2. Brief description of Real Estate affected:

Tax Parcel Number: 02-061-215

Location: ‘ 882 Simons Ave

Lot Size: 27 x 190

Present Use: Single Family Residence
Proposed Use: Same

Present Zoning Classification: R2

Present Improvement upon Land: House, garage

Deed recorded at Doylestown in Deed Book 6185 Page 2239

3. IMf this is an appeal to challenge, provide statement andfor basis for challenge to the validity of the
zoning ordinance.

4. |If this is an Appeal from action of the Zoning Administrative Officer then complete the following:

Date Determination was made:

Your statement of alleged error of Zoning Administrative Office:




5. Specific reference to section of the Zoning Ordinance upon which application for special exception or
variance is based (if special or variance is desired):

Section 232-167(e)a

6. Action desired by appeliant or applicant (statement of relief sought or special exception or variance
desired):

Grant a sideyard setback variance from Section 232-167(e)a to permit me to build a deck with a Oft

sideyard setback.

7. Reasons appellant believes board should approve desired action (refer to section or sections of
ordinance under which it is felt that desired action may be allowed, and not whether hardship is {or is
not) claimed, and the specific hardship.

Yard lot size is very narrow and too close to adjoining neighbors' yards. | want to build a deck that

makes the most use of the limited width and allows me to improve the appearance and living quality of

my home, which would require a variance to the sideyard setback limits in Sec 232-167(e)a

8. Has previous appeal or application for special exception or variance been filed in connection with these
premises?
[l YES NO

Specifications of errors must state separately the appellant's objections to the action of the zoning
administrative office with respect to each question of law and fact which is sought to be reviewed.

|, hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers
or plans submitted herewith, are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

20214

Date

Sworn to and subscribed before me this COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL _
\?j'w‘ day of " 200. 2.0 \'“\ VERONICA NIBLICK, Public
A

Ciy of Philadsiphls, Phila, County
Notary Public -

Commission Explres Noveraber 9, 2015
My commission expires: Nayemne: 9, 2018




27.00'

62.00°

882 SIMONS AVENUE
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BENSALEM TOWNSHEP

Building and Planning Depariment
Office 215-633-3644 e Fax 215-633-3753
Matthew K. Takita
Director of Building and Planning
2400 Byberry Reoad « Bensalem, PA 19020

June 11, 2014 ‘ Project: DECK/CONCRETE SLAB
Project Address: 882 Simons Ave
Bansalem, PA 19020

Thomas Higgins Tax Parcel: 02-061-215
882 Simons Ave Property Owner: Same as addressed
Bensalem, PA 18020 Permit Status: Application Denied

Electronic Review Status

Dear SirfMadam:

A review was conducted on the application for the referenced project pursuant to Chapter 232 ZONING,
[Sec 232-167(e)a). The attached shests show what was found during the review and this information is required to
complete the permit application for the above referenced project.

The review process utilizes Adobe Acrobat allowing reviewsrs to make thelr comments directly on the plan pages.
These comments are tracked throughout the review and & printed summary sérves as the basis for a rejection on
the project until required changes have been made. The attached sheets will show an image of the plan page
including its associated comments with connector lines. Only those pages of the plans that r reqmre a revision have
been generated and included.

You are required to resubmit plans with revisions and will need to burn the complete set of plans with revisions to
8 new disc, Return it to the Building & Planning Department. You are to include a summary list of all changes that
were made fo the plans including those required by the Township, For each change made to the plans, note the
sheet number, drawing title, and a brief description of the change made. Pleass label the disc with the project
address, date and revision number to distinguish it from any earlier submissions,

Itis our intent that you recelve as few rejections as possible and provide reviewers a more efficlent method for
completing the review by utllizing the comments summary. The print dialog box should znclude the following
summary options:

+ Layout - Document and comments with connector lines on single pages
« Font Size - Large fonl size

« Include - all comments

« Clear - the checkbox to NOT Include pages containing no comments

it Is possible that upon receipt of the revised plans, additional items for compliance may be required, This lefter
shall serve as formal notice that your permit application has been rejected for said pro;ect until such time as the
requested information has been provided.

You have the right to appeal this rejection letter, Applications for the Zoning Hearing Board can be obtained from
the Building and Planning Department located in the Municipal Building at 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem,

Harold W. Gans, P.E., P.L.S. W
Township Engineer

HWG/lva
Enclosures
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Summary of Comments on Softplan

Page: 1
&N"’"be” 1 Author: rgans Subject: ZONING RE)ECTION Date: 6/10/2014 4:10:02 PM
— Number: 2 Author: rgans Subject: Text Box Date; 6/10/2014 4;14:06 PM

" The 0 ft sideyard selbacks are less than the required 20 it aggregate and 9 1t minimarn.
{Section 232-167{e)a)
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STAIR SPECIFICATION

FOLLOW IRC 2009 CODE REQUIREMENTS & SECTION R311.7

STAIR DESIGN MAT HAVE 8.25% MAX RISHERS ¢ 3.8 MIN. TREAD DEFTH
PER PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE BILL 1654 ENACTED IN APRIL 2004
ALLOWING STAIR DESIGN T MEST PREVIOUS BOCA/CABD STANDARDS
IN LIS OF NS IRC 2002 CODE

PROVIDE 80" MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE

FOLLOW STAR MANUFACTURES ASSOCIATION PAMPHLET
FOR ALL DETALS IN CONJINCTION WTH THE IRC 2008

THE MAXIM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 2.25°. THE RIBER SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY
DETWEEN LEADING EPGES OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE GREATEST RIBER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY
FLIGHT OF S5TAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GMALLEST DY MORE THAN 3/8%, 1HE MMNIMUM TREAD
DEPTH SHALL BE 107 THE TREAD DEPTH BHALL DE MEASURED MORIZONTALLY BETUEEN THE
VYERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMGST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT
ANGLE TO THE TREAD'S LBADING ERGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT &F
STAIRS SHALL NOT DCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 2/8"% A NOSING NOT LESS THAN 2/8"
BUT NOT MORE THAN 125" BHALL BE PROVIDED ON £TAIRS WITH 30LID RISERS. A NOSNG & NOT
REQUIRED WHERE THE TREAD DEPTH & A MINMMUM OF 1%

ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS GHALL BE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWNG TYPES OR FROVIDE
EQUIVALIENT GRASPADILITY.

TYPE | HANDRAILS WITH 4 CIRCULAR CROGE GECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT
LEAST 125" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2. [F THE HANDRAIL & NOT CIRCULAR 18 BHALL HAVE 4
PERIMETER DMENBIGN OF AT LEAST 4" AND NOT GREATHER THAN €.25" WITW 4 MAXMUM CROSE
BECTION DIMENGION OF 2.25"

TYPE 2 HANDRALS WTH A PERMETER GREATER THAN 625" SHALY PROVIDE 4 GRASFADLE
FINGER RECESS 4RE4 ON BOTH SDIES OF THE PROFILE THE FINGER RECESS SHALL BEGIN WTH 4
DIBTANCE OF 3/4" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND
ACHIEVE 4 DEFTH OF AT LEAST B/16" WITHIN V8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE.
THIS REQURED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT LEAST 3/8" 10 4 LEVEL THAT I3 NOT LEBS THaN
LT BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROEILE, THE MINIMUM LIDTH OF THE HANDRAL
ABOVE TWE RECESS SHALL BE 115" TO A Max. OF 215" EDGES SHALL HAVE 4 MNMIM RADIUS
OF C.OMGRABPABLE HANDRAIL GHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE BIDE OF BAGCH
CONTINUOUS RUN OF TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS. HANDRANL, HEIGHT, MEASIRED
VERTIZALLT FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJGINING THE TREAD NOSING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
34" OR NOT MORE THAN 38", HANDRAILS SmALL BE GONTINUGUS FOR THE MULL LENGTH OF THE
FLIGHT, FROM 4 FOINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP RISER OF THE FLIGHT 1O 4 POINT DIRECTLY
ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF

TWE FLIGHT. HANDRAIL ENDS BHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL FOSTS OR
SAFETT TERMINALS, HANDRAILS ADJACENT 1O A Wall SHALL HAVE 4 SPAGE OF NOT LESS THAN
"5 BETWREN TWE WALL AND TWE HANDRAILS.




GUARDRALS BHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL WALLS, BALCONES, RAMPE OR PORGHES LOCATES
e 20 MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW. SUARDS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36"
FLOOR JOIST A e 2xie IN HEIGHT, OPEN BISES OF STAIRS WTH A TOTAL RISE OF MORE THAN 30" AEOVE THE FLOOR OR
dr X GRADE BELOW SHALL HAVE GUARDS NOT LESS THAN 34% IN HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY
= e HD24 FLOOR JOIST FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREADS. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDILTE RALS OR
- HD2A - BALUSTERS WHICH DO NOT ALLOW PASSAGE GF 4 SPMERE 4" OR MOKE IN DIAMETER EXCERT
Al THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY RIGERS, TREAD AND BOTTOM RALS OF A GUARD AT
POST ] 1 20 RIM JOIST Axa PO [N THE CPEN SIDE OF A STAIRWAY ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF SUCH A BIZE THAT 4 SPHERE 6"
CANNGT PASS THROUGH.
1 210 R JOIST
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DESIGN LOADS - IRC 2008 CHAPTER 3
USE GRCUP R3 CONSTRUCTION TYPE 5B r
Treesd Here's The Plan, LLC
12 Baiconles & decks 40pst r ’
— e P 1105 Banes Road, Southampton, PA 18866
i usrdrails and handralls Office: 215-355-1262 Fax: 215-355.-2502 Email: herestheplanlic@gmail.com|
Guardrail in-fill components SQpst e
B 2opst HWEW REAR DECK for
TTPICAL FRAMING DISPLAY THE HIGGING RESIDENCE
ARROUS INDICATE DIRECTION Ground snow load 30psf 282 SIMONS AVENUE DRAUN BY: R4
OF JOISTS OR RAFTERS Wind oad SOMPH -3 56t guts BENSALEM, PA DATE: JUNE 1, 204
Presumptive soil bearing capacity 2,000psf REY. |DRAWUING NUMBER)
PLANS, SPECFICATIONS, SECTION Al of 1




aLo”

&0

-0

EXISTING
ABOVE GROUND

POOL
2:I%6 PT FLUSH
GRADE BEAMS

2-Ixe PT FLUGH
GRADE BEAM
JECN

p r : \
|
|
H
H M
; byl L
f IX6'S PT 9 16"0C NANGERED
:
; 50" N &'-0" a-o" &0 L
M t " ' "
: ,,l]-o 2:2%8 ©T iy 2208 £ A 225 PT zl\ 2-2%6 PT. e
TR FLUSH DEAM o’ FLUBH BEAM  -o FLUGH BEAM e’ FLUGH BEAM
: 4%4 BT POSTS ON
: 12" DIAMETER CONCRETE PIER FOOTINGS
: TYPICAL OF 31
. WG'S PT @ 16'0C =
! EXe . Q
i ’E 1 1eg 4]
v L M
TR EGS BT BEAM LSL !
J DOUBLE L g ) .ot il
' HANGERED : 11'0" l J\ | o
. ' S S —— IR
: e | mTuo 220 Pyl
Elu R | S PR BEARS L
' ﬂ . ‘;“CMON""U e R ' : HiGH ¢« Low !
i CRETE - , . N ' )
3§ Pl FoR . § Me'S PT » le'oe ;
} H . :
E Yo we amgo oz oY :
H e BEAMS P : .
: HiGH « Low o
N -
: il P9
Ll G S o o W 1 = Y T N o, 2
Le—bkale E e 2%8'8 PT  16°0C LR
|
i &8 | o-g" a3
1]'-0" \\ 1 ot
) TR P iy 2210 BT .~ W
pe BEAM e BEATT ok
H
H
!
'
H
EXISTING s P+ l6"oC F"
GARAGE PR
- FOUNDATION i.s
o oot :

r-o°

&'-4"

) EXISTING ..
7 ABOVE GROUND ™ 7 -
‘ POOL :
$
& ———NEW DECK, NEW DECK
9
Is)
H-c" B
3
2’ HIGH GUARDRAIL i
9 5
™ :
] i " AIGH GUARDRAIL--
g 4
' 4 o
[a) [ROWNY E
= o = 2R 1 & 4 =k
< i sl 39
23 o, ST
- x ‘ T g
&l 't
I "
0 - g N -
N —
] a = :
//////‘I//////// T
- NEW DECK
5 EXISTING :
cl GARAGE o

2' HIGH GUARDRAIL

18"-0

342"




. . . ‘ -
¢ I-o" -y ; ; P
2t BT 22x10 PT ; : 1 g
chy FLUSH BEAM c- FLUGH BEAM -y ) T ——————||3
=T e =R i h T
: ; : i
H . T A
268 £T » 18700 ; ; Bl 3
HANGERED BoUBLE AL | H — A1
JOISTS UNDER || i T ]
AL L LTS .r.‘g\_l]?l}j@___i =Q i ; DI !
; Poe T A
H P I . i B g
H L pem - " e : NEW x4 PT WALLS PN —— 30"
p 4-5la -5 dic S 6 PT JOIBTS FOR ol R —— }i} °
T e o RAISED STAR Ml —— T S A N TN —|
| 1 1 } 1 LANDING | E;:N | JQEANDING | in
VA 2mee ©T v 206 BTN 2axe BT T &d | im
-~ PLUSH = PLOSH e Lig = 1o |—-———-m~—:] HANDRAIL
GRADE BEAM GRADE BEAM GRADE BEAM ; z
EXISTING : 8 [4
PAVED |
EXISTING o LA ; 5-o"
=X NG DRIvELAT |
COVERED PORCH !
FOUNDATION EXISTING COVERED FORGCH
7 ‘, T
EXI&TINGEDLUELLIN
FOUNDATION PLAN : z
V4t el - o"
NEW DECK, PLAN
4" a1 - 0"
DECK SPECIFICATION
FOLLOW IRC 2009 CODE REQUIREMENTS & SECTION R502.2.2 - DECKS
1. FOUNDATION Excavate to 36” below grade and 12" diameter pier footings. Pour a
3.,000psi footings. Include 1/27X12" HOG anchor bolts with 7™ minimum embedment Dhok
and Simpsen Zmax ABA post anchors. T
2. FRAMING All wood shalt be #2 grade SYP ACQ pressure treated lumber or better =i s
ground contact approved. All connectors, washers and fasteners shall be hot-dipped "jg‘:f i F’J‘oc:gf
galvanized, stainless steel or Zmax to withstand the Increased corrosive properties of }\ LUMZER SPANS PER 2009 RC
the rew lumber per ASTM A-153 class D. Provide copper or PVC coated flashing at / "
hause connection ~ not aluminum. ’ 3 fh\ \ P #2 HEM FIR @ 16"0C | LUDL | 2X4 | 2X6 | 2X8 | 2X10
3, GUARDS AND HANDRAILS Guardralls shall be required on decks above 30" from f B
any grade or other surface. Provide 36" high guargrails with 4x4 posts at 6" max. JOBT HANGER ALL MEMBERS Floor Joist - istfleer | 40/10 | N/A | 91" | 20" | 152"
spacing able to withstand 2 200Ib force in any direction. Provide two 1/2" gaiv. lag bolts SMESON LU IFAX HANGERS
per post. Posts shall not be notched or fasteners countersunk. Install 2x2 balusters at SIDE VvIEW ' ROUND FIER - 1570LS

5.25"0¢ o provide cponing spacing less than 4. Handralls to be 34" min. 1o 38" max

above front of tread with graspable rall,

4. DECKING Furnish and Instali 5/4™x 6" compostite decking or composite decking FLUSH BEAM DETAIL
selected by cwners.
5. CLEAN-UP Remove all construction debrls NTE

14" ROUND PIER = 21362




To Whom It May Concern:

[ (we), m((/(//é & SLLQ [A‘)[ S KQ/L, , owner (s) of 884 Simons Ave,

adjoining 882 Simons Ave in Bensalem, PA, acknowledge that | (we) have reviewed the
deck/concrete slab construction plans for 882 Simons Ave, tax parcel # 02-061-215, owned by
Thomas Higgins, and wholly agree that such plans are not offensive or undesired to me (us) as
adjoining property owner (s). Furthermore, this serves as proof that | {(we) have been notified of
the construction plans at 882 Simons Ave and have no intentions of appealing a request for
variance to Zoning Chapter 232 [Sec 232-167(e)a].

Madke (wate I

SUZANNE

Co-Owner

Co-Owner Signature

am(ef%P iﬁfpetg

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_| 5" day of %] 2014.
\(0 ramee Niblek __-
Notary Public Name (Printed) Notary Public Signature

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
VERONICA NIBLICK, Notary Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
_My Commission Expires November 9, 2015 _




To Whom It May Concern:

| (we), Jip //?%o(n_)ﬂi%’?fﬁ £ /Jé/@,\/ [ B0 a7 S , owner (s) of 880 Simons Ave,
adjoining 882 Simons Ave in Bensalem, PA, acknowledge that | (we) have reviewed the
deck/concrete slab construction plans for 882 Simons Ave, tax parce! # 02-061-215, owned by
Thomas Higgins, and wholly agree that such plans are not offensive or undesired to me {us) as
adjoining property owner {s). Furthermore, this serves as proof that | (we) have been notified of
the construction plans at 882 Simons Ave and have no intentions of appealing a request for
variance to Zoning Chapter 232 [Sec 232-167(e)al.

\‘PM /:Z‘ CWEX S

Owner Name (Printed) Owner Signature

/ffc,f’/u /70 WER S

Co-Owner Name (Printed) Co-Owner Signature

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_\ 3" day of ~S3 o 2014,

\‘0 comec  DNintide -

Notary Public Name (Printed) Notary Public Signature

NOTARIAL SEA ,
VERONICA NIBLICK, Notary Public
City of Phitadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires November 9, 2015
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